

No. 05-6396

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

JOSE PADILLA,
Petitioner - Appellee,

- versus -

C. T. HANFT, Commander, U.S. Navy,
Commander, Naval Consolidated Brig, Charleston, S.C.,
Respondent - Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of South Carolina

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
In Support of *Petitioner - Appellee*

STEVEN D. BENJAMIN, Esq.
BENJAMIN & DESPORTES, P.C.
P.O. Box 2464
Richmond, VA 23218
(804) 788-4444

Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
National Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers

DONALD G. REHKOPF, JR., Esq.
BRENNA & BRENNA, PLLC
31 East Main Street, Suite 2000
Rochester, New York 14614
(585) 454-2000 X 12

Co-Chair, Military Law Committee,
National Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers

On Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE* viii

PREAMBLE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 6

I. THERE IS NO LEGAL AUTHORITY FOR THE PRESIDENT TO IMPRISON A CIVILIAN CITIZEN IN A MILITARY PRISON, ABSENT MARTIAL LAW. 6

 A. Overview. 6

 B. “Military” Law Does Not Apply. 9

 C. There is No Historical Precedent for the President’s Action. 10

 D. The Historical, Subservient Role of the Military. 12

II. THE GOVERNMENT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE *AUMF* RESULTS IN AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL “BILL OF ATTAINDER.” 21

 A. Background. 21

 B. The Government’s Arguments. 22

 C. Applying the AUMF as the President Requests is Unconstitutional. 23

III. THE APPLICATION OF *CLARK v. MARTINEZ*. 25

**IV. THE “LOCUS-OF-CAPTURE” CONCEPT IS PROPER UNDER
MILITARY LAW. 26**

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

<i>Beckwith v. Bean</i> , 98 U.S. 266 (1878)	27, 28
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , __ U.S. __, 125 S.Ct. 716, 727 (2005)	21, 23-26
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	7
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. 277 (1867)	21
<i>Dow v. Johnson</i> , 100 U.S. 158, 169 (1879)	7
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946).	9
<i>Ex Parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. 75 (1807)	12, 27
<i>Ex Parte Endo</i> , 323 U.S. 283 (1944)	17
<i>Ex Parte Garland</i> , 71 U.S. 333 (1867)	22
<i>Ex Parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866)	14
<i>Ex Parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	15-17, 28
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , __ U.S. __, 124 S.Ct. 2633 (2004)	5, 23, 24
<i>Henkels v. Sutherland</i> , 271 U.S. 298 (1926)	18
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	28
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , __ U.S. __, 125 S.Ct. 377 (2004)	25
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. 170 (1804)	10, 26
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	8

<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. 115, 134 (1852)	18
<i>Prize Cases</i> , 67 U.S. 635 (1862)	13-14, 17
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	19
<i>Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	1
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	25
<i>United States v. Averette</i> , 41 CMR 363 (CMA 1970)	2
<i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 328 U.S. 303 (1946)	22
<i>United States v. Provoo</i> , 215 F.2d 531 (2 nd Cir. 1954)	27
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965)	10, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11	19, 20
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	18, 19
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	9, 26

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Amendment III, U.S. Constitution	7
Amendment IV, U.S. Constitution	18
Amendment V, U.S. Constitution	7, 18
Article I, § 8, U.S. Constitution	5, 7-8
Article I, § 9, clause 3, U.S. Constitution	5, 10, 21
Article II, U.S. Constitution	5
Article II, § 2, U.S. Constitution	7

Article III, U.S. Constitution 8

STATUTES

1 Stat. 271 12

1 Stat. 424 12

8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a)(6) 23, 25

10 U.S.C. § 375 3

10 U.S.C. § 809 25

10 U.S.C. § 809(d) 3

10 U.S.C. § 810 4

10 U.S.C. § 951(a) 4

10 U.S.C. §§ 801-946 [U.C.M.J.] 4, 8, 17, 20

12 Stat. 326 (1861) 9

12 Stat. 755 (1863) 9

18 U.S.C. § 1385 3, 8

18 U.S.C. § 3142(e) 25

18 U.S.C. § 4001(a) 3, 8, 23

38 U.S.C. § 101(11) 2

38 U.S.C. § 1501(4) 2

50 U.S.C. § 1541 *et seq.*, *The War Powers Resolution* 9, 10

Authorization for the Use of Military Force, P.L. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (September

18, 2001)	<i>passim</i>
USA PATRIOT Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (2001)	17

TEXTS

Farber, <i>Lincoln’s Constitution</i> (2003)	14
Fisher, <i>Nazi Saboteurs On Trial</i> (2003)	15
<i>Manual for Courts-Martial United States</i> (2002 ed)	4
Randall, <i>Constitutional Problems Under Lincoln</i> , rev. ed. (1951)	14, 29
Tillotson, Col., JAG, U.S. Army (ret.), <i>The Articles of War Annotated</i> , (1942) .	14
Wiener, <i>A Practical Manual of Martial Law</i> (1940).	12
Winthrop, <i>Military Law and Precedents</i> , 2 nd ed., (1920 reprint)	14-15, 27

OTHER AUTHORITY

1949 Geneva Conventions	17
<i>Declaration of Independence</i>	6, 7
Executive Order 13262 (April 11, 2002)	4
<i>Federalist Papers, Number 48</i>	10
<i>Federalist Papers, Number 69, The Real Character of the Executive</i>	11
<i>International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights</i>	17
Military Order of November 13, 2001, <i>Detention, Treatment, and Trial of Certain Non-Citizens in the War Against Terrorism</i> , 66 Fed.Reg. 57833 (November 16, 2001)	1, 7, 26
